

NOS. 14-614, 14-623

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

W. KEVIN HUGHES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC  
(F/K/A PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC), *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC  
(F/K/A PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC), *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

January 12, 2016

---

TAMARA LINDE  
*Executive Vice President  
and General Counsel*  
PSEG SERVICES CORP.  
80 Park Plaza  
Newark, NJ 07102

SHANNEN W. COFFIN  
STEPTOE &  
JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for PSEG Power LLC*

DAVID MUSSELMAN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
ESSENTIAL POWER, LLC  
150 College Rd. West  
Suite 300  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
*Counsel for Essential  
Power, LLC*

JESSE A. DILLON  
*Assistant General  
Counsel*  
TALEN ENERGY CORP.  
835 Hamilton St.  
Suite 150  
Allentown, PA 18101

DAVID L. MEYER  
MORRISON &  
FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 6000  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Talen Energy  
Marketing, LLC, Brunner  
Island, LLC, Holtwood,  
LLC, Martins Creek, LLC,  
Montour, LLC,  
Susquehanna Nuclear,  
LLC, Lower Mount Bethel  
Energy, LLC, Talen New  
Jersey Solar, LLC, Talen  
New Jersey Biogas, LLC,  
and Talen Renewable  
Energy, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Federal Regulatory Regime .....	3
B. The Rapid Expansion of the Federally Regulated Wholesale Market.....	5
C. PJM and the Reliability Pricing Model .....	8
D. Maryland’s Unsuccessful Effort to Convince FERC to Alter the NEPA and Its Subsequent Generation Order .....	13
E. Proceedings Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. Maryland’s Order Is A Direct Intrusion On FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Sales Of Electric Energy .....	27
II. Maryland’s Order Directly Conflicts With Federal Policy Judgments Underlying FERC’s Regulation Of The PJM Market .....	35
A. Maryland’s Order Is an Avowed Effort to Override Federal Policies with Which Maryland Disagrees .....	36

B. FERC’s Efforts to Minimize the Distorting Effects of Maryland’s Order Only Confirm the Clear Conflict with Federal Law .....	41
III. The Pricing Contracts That Maryland’s Order Mandated Are Neither Bilateral Contracts Nor Procurement Practices, But Rather Are Part And Parcel Of Maryland’s Preempted Scheme .....	46
A. The Pricing Contracts Are Not Bilateral Contracts for the Sale of Energy or Capacity at Wholesale .....	46
B. The Pricing Contracts Are Not Efforts to Regulate the “Procurement” Practices of Local Utilities .....	53
C. The Pricing Contracts Are Not Compensation for Something Other than Wholesale Sales .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , Nos. 14-840, 14-841 (U.S. argued Oct. 14, 2015) .....	38
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	27, 32
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	38, 46
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	4
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	45
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	31
<i>Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> <i>v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc.</i> <i>v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	51
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	41
<i>N. Natural Gas Co.</i> <i>v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	32



<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	27, 32, 33
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 6, 27, 32
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	31, 32, 35, 40
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F.Supp.2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	19
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of R.I.</i> <i>v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	4
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp.</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	32
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, §2 .....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. §824 .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824d .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824e.....	5
16 U.S.C. §825m .....	49
16 U.S.C. §825p .....	49
16 U.S.C §2601 .....	6
Energy Policy Act 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	6
N.J.S.A. §48:3-98.2 .....	20, 36

**Regulation**

61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)..... 6

**Other Authorities**2007 Md. Laws, SB 400,  
<http://1.usa.gov/22QhsY9>..... 13*CPV Shore, L.L.C.*,  
148 FERC ¶61,096 (2014)..... 22James J. McGrew,  
*FERC: Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission* (2d ed. 2009)..... 6*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
115 FERC ¶61,079, at ¶29 (2006) ..... 10*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
117 FERC ¶61,331 (2006)..... 10, 11, 37*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
126 FERC ¶61,275 (2009)..... 14, 15, 38*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009)..... *passim**PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011)..... 13, 42, 43*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
143 FERC ¶61,090, at ¶22 (2013) ..... 42

PJM Tariff 4.6..... 51
